© 0000

- | -
= L |

TEAC

I | I
COMPACT
GIAL AUBIO Compact Disc Player

CONTENTS 5 %

1 SAFETY INFORMATION -« eoivrererememneninenennnn ) 1 SAFETY INFORMATION - cccocermremmimiitininiiainn, 2
2 SPEC|F|CAT|0NS ................................................ 3 2 H—_— ﬁ ................................................................... 3
3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS -+++++cvveeeeeerrenmnnnnnnes 4 B OPEEEFETD oo s 4
4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST --ooveoeerereeee: 8 4 DEEE S U TR oeverereememimnmmnsin e 8
5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST - +eeocereereenenns 14 5 BEAREIE JS— Y [ R b orereeererererennsennssinn e 14
6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES «+ccreveereusessessinsnnness 19 B AT, -veveveemrer e s 19

NOTES F &=

@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.

@ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time.

@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

@ A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to the
appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [EJ:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.
VRDS-9(N) :Gold Version VRDS-S(B):Black Version

o7 FERRIIMAENTINTVETT,
® XIS IIHEBNETHINY ET,
HOHMUDITTHELIES VY,
O NBHECHBOLEVWBRRURBOLVBRTERBLEEA,
OZEEDIEN. 2T/ —IEBLTHYET,
EIBRE &SRB L T EE W,
OAIRLBEEHRTT,
T IHEILT T+ Ty VEEEOBMREFERL TS,
@ L@k
[J1:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C):CANADA [EJ:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.
VRDS-9(N) :Gold Version VRDS-9(B):Black Version

Effective : May, 1997

DO00332900A


Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski


VRDS-9 |

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the
Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown OF

CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN

HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

—

88 8-

R

@ CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE

TLAC CORPORATION
37 INARA-CHO MUSASHNO S TOKYO IARAN
MaNUF AC TURED ™

Optical pickup: Type : KSS-213C
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.2 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 — 800 nm

e CAUTION «ACHTUNG OBSERVERA e ADVARSEL

WVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN AND
INTERLOCKS DEFEATED AOHD EXPOSURL TO BEAM

\PE LASERSTRAMLUNG TRITT AUS
YD

o
WENN EC)
SCHEE!
CHT DEM

KEL GEQFFNE T
T5VE AREGELUNG LIBERBRUCKT 15T
STRAML AUSSETZEN"
OSYHLIG LASERSTRALMING NAR DENNA OEL
R URKOPPLAD

AR OPPNAD OCH SPARR! A!
STRALEN AR FARLIG

ADVARSEL - USYMUG LASERSTAALING VED ABNNG NAR
SWKERHEDSAF BRYDERE €A LDE AF FUNKTION
UNOGA LDS£TTELSE FOR STRALING

VAROITUS'  SUGUANQTELOA £1 544 AVATA GAITE SISALTAR
et A LAMETTAA INAKYMATONTAI
SHAMLE VAARALLISTA LASERSATEN YA

ADVARSEL - USYMLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE DELEN ER
APEN OG SIKKEA® TSSPERREN €R UTXOBLET
UMNGA UISETTELSE FOR 5TRMING

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT

THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM
THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

(1) DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

(1) PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

(1) DETTE MERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(@ DETTE MAERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPDAKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTRANGEN VIL VAERE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/ATTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

ADVARSEL - BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USD/ATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E| SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA".

ADVARSEL; USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.


Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski


2 SPECIFICATIONS

VRDS-9

t &

AUDIO
Number of Channels 2
Frequency Response 1 - 20,000Hz * 0.3dB
Signal to Noise Ratio Better than 110dB (1kHz)
Dynamic Range Better than 99dB (1kHz)
Harmonic Distortion 0.0015% (1kHz)
Wow and Flutter Unmeasurable (Quartz accuracy)
Channel Separation Better than 110dB (1kHz)
Output Analog 2.2Vrms

Digital 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (COAXIAL)

-15dBm —-21dBm (OPTICAL)

D/A Converter Advanced sign magnitude. 20 bit
4 DAC

Digital Filter 8-times oversampling 20~-bit digital
filter

Analog Filter 3rd order Butterworth filter

PICK UP

Type Objective lens drive,

optical 3-beam laser pickup

Objective Lens 2-dimensional parallel drive

Laser Type GaAlAs type semiconductor laser
Wave Length 780nm
SIGNAL FORMAT

sampling Frequency 44.1kHz
Quantization Bit 16-bit linear/ channel
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218Mb/sec
Channel Modulation Code EFM

Error Correction CIRC

GENERAL
Power Requirements 120V AC, 60Hz
(U.S.A./Canada Model)
230V AC, 50Hz
(Europe.”U.K. Model)
Power Consumption 18 watts
Dimensions (W x Hx D)
285 x 133 x 330mm
(11-1/4" x5-1/4" x 13")
Weight (net) Okg (20-3/16 Ibs)
standard Accessories Wireless Remote Control Unit
RC-626 : VRDS-3(N)
RC-629 : VRDS-9(B)
Battery (SUM-3, " AA”, "RB" type)
x 2, AC Power Cord x 1,
1P Remote Control Cord X 1 (only
for EUR/UK model)

@ Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

(F—=FT 4
F—FT4AFr RN 2F v I

BiEEET 1~20,000Hz + 0.3dB
SNt 110dB LIk (EIAJ)
4z Y 99dB LIk (EIAJ)
B ER 0.0015 % LI T (EIAD)
0975wy — AERFELIT kSRR
Fe RS- 3y 110dBLEILE(EIAJ)
F7HrOTEh 2.2Vrms
FIY I 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (COAXIAL)
- 15~ - 21dBm (OPTICAL)
D/ATVIN—5— FENVAR B4 IT=ZFa—

FAR
8iEF—N—HITIVYT
20y bFUSINT 4T~

FIINT 1IN G~

FFOT T4 NI — 3RING—T—R 7 45—
(Bw2 7y

WE st L XERE), KX 3IE—L
i L XERE A 2 RIEFITERE)

HiR rEEy—t-—

BE 780nm

{EBTx—<Tv )

ER( LB B 441 kHz

EFkEy b 16Ew b UZP/Fr IR
EEL— b 4.3218Mb/sec

ERAR EFM

I5—§TEAR CIRC

(—5%)

BE 100V AC 50-60Hz

HEED 18W

ST 285 x 133 x 330mm (W X Hx D)
HE 9.0kg

E &

@AY L AYEIY RC-626 x 1
O E N (B3, SUM-3)x2
OUEIVI—FxI
OEFEI—Fx1

* EIAJIZ HAB TR TESRBIED SN lERICLE 5D
TS
* B LU, BEOLDTERCEET S ILDHIET,


Klepaczewski


VRDS-9

3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
T LR

1. Handling the pickup assembly

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself.

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

@Uold the slide base when handling the pick-up.

@®LD terminals are factory-strapped before shipment to
protect LD from electrostatic discharges during
transportation. After connector insertion, unstrap the
LD terminal with a soldering iron.

The temperature of the soldering iron tip must be 320°C

or below (30W) and the wunstrapping should be

performed quickly.

@Don’t disassemble the pickup ass'y.

@Don’t apply shock to the pickup ass'y.

@Don't place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

@The LD chip is manufactured from GaAs and GaAlAs,
which contains toxic As (Arsenic). Parts removed in
servicing should be disposed of with due care.

SLIDE BASE
RS Kr=2

2. Objective

@Never look directly into the LD or observe the laser
beam through another lens or mirror.

@Don’t touch the objective with fingers.

@If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

1. v 975 7 ASSY OEUHR

Oy 77 v TASSY AWM KD FEIE. WERLLICHED
7—AERA &, AKT — 2TV, BEEEE S
LTS,

* L—F—F 44— Nid, BERNMb S EHFEMNEL KT
Ltzh, $HBBHELETOTHFIERL T EI L,
Oy 77 v T ASSY DEDIF NI, A5 A FR—-2%H->TiT

TR TLEE

O LD DI T3, MR o & A HEWEIEDO DY 5 — b
ENTVET, ¥z — MIOBIE IR 7 7 —%2ZLAARK,

CMHITF TN - TSI,

EH T, I FEREMN320°CLIT(30W) D b L. T
BRIIET > TR E W,

Oy /7y T ASSY RKEOHEEL L UGMRIE LI LITWTL K
T,

Oy 77 vy 7T ASSYIZET « BBIEMALVTLLEE D,

@I kAR EDORET BIEH. FE - SEOBFTITES T
HEW,

OLDDF v 7iiGaAs + GaAlAs THHEM AsEZATOLETS,
H—-EX =Y DARRBBEEOHETRELEE L T LS
W

0 <:> KSS-213C
SHORT LAND

(Pattern side)
7

@ (Ny—rm)
— )

2.3 v XD T

OEEPDLDAEBEMLIY ., HHVRBOL L XPIF—ENL
THRABET B EBRTTHOHEITEDIRO TS,

Ol I IRFEEMNITOTL &L,

Ol RIENNMC EHERINMETLETODT, ROLSE
BRLTREY,
Vo Xy Y—= i NR—3— (KODAK #&i75 &) i, 1 V7
ot—L7Aa—l LPA) 2BLTEREL. BORKRSTL

B TRE L > TR I N,


Klepaczewski


3-1 SERVO ADJUSTMENT

l VRDS-9

3-1 —RBFPE

[ 1

C435
(on SERVO PCB) R102
E [16MHz]

T

AW

SP-MOTOR PCB

FG2 FG1 GND

V532
V531 p5qg
By

AUDIO PCB

o

aininl
|

3-1-1 Clock frequency adjustment

1. Connect the frequency counter to R102.
2. Adjust C435 so that the clock frequency is 16.9344
MHz = 25ppm ( 16.933977TMHz~ 16.934823MHz) at

the stop mode.

3-1-2 Spindle offset adjustment

1. Turn off the power once. While holding down the stop
button, turn on the power again. Next, press the pause
button, and then the play button to enter the test mode.

2. Adjust V532 until the electrostatic potential difference
between the terminals of the spindle motor reaches OV.
(The turn table stops rotating.)

3-1-3 Sled adjustment

1. In the test mode, connect the oscilloscope across FG1
of P519 and GND. Then, adjust V531 so that the
waveform is displayed at 1.2Vp-p.

2. Turn off the power to cancel the test mode.

3-1-1 0w U BiREGRE

LAEBSAY 7 —%2RI02IZ8HT 5,

2. IRETO 7 oy 7 BEEA 16.9344MH £ 25ppm
(16.933977MHz~16.934823MHz) 1278 5 &5 2 C435 %
FET 5,

312REVKNFTE Y PR

1. —BEREEYID., stop ¥ L2 BLUANSBREIANS,
iz pause X7 o= play £y O LT, FA bE—Fiz
T2,

2. AV FAE— % —8THOBNENOVIZIE S LS 12VE32%
ﬁ%?‘éo (57 - y?“‘i)l/@@ﬁb‘lt%o)

313 XLy FEE

LFAPE—FTPS519DFGT £ GNDMicA v oz a~-7%#
L. BES1.2Vp-picib L 51 VE31 2895,
2. BEEYIH, ¥ A ME— FERKRT 5,


Klepaczewski


VRDS-9

3-2 AUDIO ADJUSTMENT 32 FA—F 4 ARE

AUDIO PCB
\
@
S151 viet{(+
®

$251 |

3-2-1 DC offset adjustment

1. Connect the DC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 17 (lkHz, —60dB) of the MCD-111, and
adjust V161 (Lch)/ V281 (Rch) so that the offset
voltage becomes within 0 = 10mV.

3-2-2 Output level check

1. Connect the AC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.
2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111, and check

the output level.
Specification : 2.2 = 0.5Vrms (47kQ load)

3-2-3 Distortion adjustment

1. Connect the distortion meter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111.

3. Perform coarse adjustment with S151 (Lch)/S251 (Rch),
then fine adjustment with V151 (Lch)/V251(Rch) so
that the distortion becomes minimum.

Specification : 0.006 % or less
(400Hz HPF+ A weight + 20kHz LPF)

3-2-4 Frequency response check

1. Play the track 3 —6 (20Hz —20kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-11],
and check that output level are within the specified
values with respect to the 1kHz reference level.
Specification : within * 0.5dB

3-2-1DC* 7€ v FRAR

1. LINE OUT#RTFICDCHIN M A ~F —%HEHT 5,

2. MCD-111 @ 17#H (1kHz, - 60dB) #B4EL. #7 &y ME
EA0E10mVIZiE 5L 5 V161 (Leh)/ V261 (Reh) % H%E
EX

322 AL RILVLF LY

1. LINE OUTTFIZ ACHIL b A — & — % EEET B

2. MCD-111 0 2#1H (1kHz, 0dB)2H4E L. H LRI 2R
R
$H - 2.2+ 0.5Vrms (47 kQBE)

3-2-3 EFHE

1. LINE OUTM-FIzERE%EHT 5,
2. MCD- 111 @ 284H (1kHz, 0dB) 2 B4 5,
3 EENMEREMLALSIZS151 (Leh)/S251 (Reh) THFAE
#%. V151 (Lch)/ V251 (Rch) THHA%T 5,
#2#% : 0.006 %LLTF
(400Hz HPF + A weight + 20kHz LPF)

3-2-4 FiEHEtEF 2 v 0

1. MCD-111 D 3~6 i1 H (20Hz~20kHz, 0dB) #E4 L. BXEL
ANV (1kHz, 0dB) izt LIRIBRIZH B 2 & 2R T 5o
g . = 0.5dBLIA


Klepaczewski


3-2-5 S/N check

1. Play the track 7 (non-signal) of the MCD-111, and
check that noise level are within the specified values
with respect to the lkHz reference level
Specification : 100dB or more (DIN AUDIO)

3.2-6 Channel separation check

1. Play the track 8 (L :1kHz,/R:non-signal) of the MCD-111,
and check the leakage from Lch to Rch.

9 In the same way, play the track 10 (R:1kHz,/L :non
-signal) of the MCD-111, and check the leakage from
Rch to Lch.

Specification : 100dB or more (DIN AUDIO)

| VRDS-9

325S8NFz v ¥

1. MCD- 111 O T#E (BES) EFEL. / A XL gL
R LEBNTH 5 & 2 HEET S,
3218 : 100dB LI E(DIN AUDIO)

326 F ¢+ vRIVENV—VaVvF ol

1. MCD- 111 ®8#iE (L : 1kHz/R : f{E5) £ HA L. Rch
DFNEREET 5o

2. kI 108E (R : 1kHz /L : #{25) £ FHE L. Lch~ORh
EHERT Bo
1% - 100dBLIE(DIN AUDIO)


Klepaczewski


VRDS-9

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
SREE/N—Y Y R b

EXPLODED VIEW-1



Klepaczewski


EXPLODED VIEW-1

| VRDS-¢

REF. NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

-1
1-2
1- 3
1- 4
-5

1- 6
-7
1- 8
-9
1-10

1-21

*M005214008
*5801096900
*5801532500
*¥5801532910
*M00520800A

*E95043600A
*E00277500A
*E00277600A
*M00520700A
*E£35043000A

*MC0521100A
*M005271900A
*M00523400A
*M00520600A

*E95043800A
*E95043811A
*E35043840A
A E002742008
*M00520900A

*M00520100A
*M005204008
*E£95042900A
*M005187008
*M005188008

*M00521800A
*M00523300A
¥5801070100
*M00521300C
*M00519300A

¥5801533710
*5801413200
*M00521200A
*£95042800A
*E0031460
*E0032180

*5783613008
*5783533008
*B00052000A
*5780023006
*B00050600A

*5783034014
*5783732605
*5783543008

BONNET

SHEET, RUBBER

SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET B
COLLAR(B)

PANEL, REAR

PCB ASSY, 1/0
FLAT CABLE, 18P
FLAT CABLE, 19P
ANGLE, PCB

PCB ASSY, POWER

ROD, POWER SW

BUTTON ASSY, PONER(N) ++rveeseeseersmmseesnss
BUTTON ASSY, PONER(B) +wrvevssersmsssessssseess

ANGLE, M

PCB ASSY, TRANS [J]
PCB ASSY, TRANS [US, C]
PCB ASSY, TRANS [E, UK]
POWER TRANSFORMER
CHASSIS ASSY, T

CHASSTS, MAIN
FRONT CHASS!S ASSY
PCB ASSY, KEY

FRONT PNL ASSY(N) ..............................
FRONT PNL ASSY(B) ..............................

BUTTON ASSY (N) ...................................
BUTTON ASSY(B) ...................................

SPRING, KNOB
WINDOW
PLATE, PANEL

NAMEPLATE, TEAG(GLD T) wesveveresersemsenones
NAMEPLATE’ TEAC ....................................

FOOT ASSY, D50

PCB ASSY, AUDIO

CORE, K6 T 12.7X7.89X6. 35
CORE, K5A T 22.5X13.8X12.8

SCREW, C-TITE M3X8 #7F(Ni-BLK)
SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
SCREW, BPSF 4X8FCU

SCREW, BIND M3X6 (NI-BLK)

SCREW, BPBC 3X8FCU

SCREW, S-TITE BIND M4X14
SCREW, B-TITE BIND M2.6X5
SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)

VRDS-3 (N)
VRDS-8(B)

VRDS-8(N)
VRDS-8(B)

VRDS-9 (N)
VRDS-S(B)

VRDS-S(N)
VRDS-3(B)


Klepaczewski


VRDS-9 |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

10


Klepaczewski


| VRDS-9

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-1 5730033400  MAGNET, REC-26A 12X5X1.5
2- 2 ¥MO0068300A  TURNTABLE(GRN)
2- 4 x5801600600  SPRING
-5 ¥5801599801  CENTER RING
-6 *5801569800  MAGNET YOKE
-1 5801493501  MAGNET, FB3G DH32X18X4. 5FMS
-8 ¥5801057200  MAGNET HOLDER
-9 *EQ5043100A  PCB ASSY, SP-MOTOR
2-10 *MO0515800A  BRACKET, SP MOTOR
-1 5370008800  DC MOTOR, RF-310T
2-12 *M00515900A  BRACKET, SP MOTOR SUB
2-13 5801570900  MAIN GEAR
2-14 5801570800 T LEVER
2-15 5801571500  BELT, 1.5X22
- 5801571000  PULLEY GEAR
2-117 5801571100  2-STEP GEAR
2-18 5801597500  RING CUSHION, T3
- ¥5801571400  GEAR COVER
2-20 ¥5801392100  COIL SPRING(D)
2-21 %E95043900A  PCB ASSY, TP
2-22 *5801276700  SCREW, STEP
2-23 *M00540600A  CHASSIS, MECH (B)
2-24 ¥5801595301  SUPPORT SPRING
2-25 5800979201  MOTOR PULLEY
2-26 5370009200  DC MOTOR, RF-500T8
2-27 *E95043200A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR
2-28 ¥5801629900  TRAY
2_29 *580‘]573200 TRAY PANEL ................................................... VRDs_g (N)
*580] 5997]0 TRAY PANEL (G)B ............................................ VRDs_g (B)
2-30 ¥5801480500  FLOATING SPG(A)
2-31 £5800846700  SPRING SUPPORT
2-32 *E95042700A  PCB ASSY, SERVO
2-41 ¥5780022606  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X6 (NI-BLK)
2-42 ¥5780202004  SCREW, FLAT M2X4
2-43 ¥5783543008  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8(Ni-BLK)
2-44 ¥5785013000  WASHER, FLAT M3(0.5T)
2-45 ¥5786610400  PUSH RIVET, RP-3065-NB
2-46 £5786004000  E-RING, E-4(JI$)
2-47 ¥5783533006  SCREW, B-T{TE BIND M3X6(N!-BLK)
2-48 ¥5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3
2-49 ¥5783533006  SCREW, B-T{TE BIND M3X6(NI-BLK)
2-50 ¥5781212005  SCREW, TAPPING FLAT M2X5
2-51 ¥5783603016  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X16
- ¥5780142606  SCREW, PAN SEMS-B M2. 6X6
2-53 *5783602608  SCREW, P-TITE BIND MZ. 6X8

1


Klepaczewski


VRDS |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

12


Klepaczewski


EXPLODED VIEW-3

’ VRDS-9

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
31 5801575400  CLAMPER SHAFT
- 2 5801569400 CLAMPER ARM
3- 3 *¥5801569600  GUIDE RING
3- 4 +5801575500  SPRING(C)
3-5 5801569500  CLAMPER
-6 *M00516600A  POST, MECH
7 ¥5801480200  RUBBER BUSH
3-8 MO0036600A  GEAR, SLED, 3
-9 MO0036800A  CPRSN SPRING, BL
3-10 MO0036700A  GEAR, SLED, 3BL
M0O0036900A  GEAR, SLED, 4
M00037000A  GEAR, SLED, 4BL
- *M0O0516300A  RACK, A
- ¥5801570400  SPRING(B)
*M00516400A  RACK,B
*M00516200A  BASE, RACK
- ¥5801570300  SPRING(A)
- K0000320 OPT PY ASSY, KSS-213C
- 5801570100  GUIDE SHAFT
*E00277400A  FLEX PCB, PICK-UP
3-21 *MO0S515700A  CHASSIS, MECH (A)
-22 +5801510700  POINT CUSHION
3-23 *MO0574200A  STOPPER, PU 4X6XT05
3-24 £5801571700  ACT SP
3-25 5801570703 2P ARM
3-26 5300060200  SW, PUSH SPPB21
3-27 *E95043500A  PCB ASSY, IN SW
3-28 5301457000  SW, DETECT SPPB22
3-29 *MO0516100A  BRACKET, DET SW
3-30 *E95043400A  PCB ASSY, OUT SW
3-31 5801571200  PLANETARY GEAR
3-32 ¥5801571300  REVERSE SPRING
3-33 *E95043300A  PCB ASSY, T-S¥
3-34 ¥5801605200  STOPPER 2
3-35 MO0516500A  GEAR, SLED
3-36 *E95049100A  PCB ASSY, SL-MOTOR
3-37 #M0D0516000A  BASE. SLD MOTOR
3-38 M000350008B  SLED MOTOR ASSY
-4 *MO0054700A  WASHER, SPLIT 2. 1X4X0. 25T
3-42 *5783602006  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M2X6
3-43 ¥5780142606  SCREW, PAN SEMS-B M2. 6X6
3-44 ¥5780132006  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X6
3-45 £5780022004  SCREW, BIND M2X4 (NI-BLK)
3-46 £5783542608  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M2. 6X8(NI-BLK)
K ¥5785013000  WASHER, FLAT M3(0.5T)
3-48 ¥5783543008  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
3-49 *16499417 SCREW, PAN 1. 7X3. 5 (BLK)
3-50 *5780142006  SCREW, PAN SEMS-B M2X6
3-51 ¥5780132008  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X8

13


Klepaczewski


VRDS:O |

SERVO PCB

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

BEREE/S—Y U X b

IN SW PCB

“HCMK -P3X

2 AR

~STEAC
Pe8. E
IN SW I

L

E900435-00A

SP-MOTOR PCB

A
i

I

1§
8t

il
5— —

OUT SW PCB

#HCMK -P3X
e

e “AgRA
S TEAC

pca 3
oUT s "-}D

£900434-00A

HCMK-P3X A @AY
V. TEAC

nsn

.~ 5004312004
s LN

- “ pCB,SP-MOTOR

O BRN
O BLK

Hsd

14

T-SW PCB

PCB.T-SW
S512_EG00433-00A
o HCMK -P3X

SL-MOTOR PCB

PCB, SL-MOTOR
E900491-00A

oa
.
JPS3T us14

T-MOTOR PCB

PCB,T-MOTOR
£900432-00A &g AL
HCMK =P 3X

TEAC

2!




AUDIO PCB

/O PCB

KEY PCB

A
-00C " CMK

W

we3m -
3 "

L :
T

R625
RB04.

Lo

o g —
L NE1E ‘

]
18 %

| A |

1 : 1

5

AN re1s AAN Re21
MW Rre1s. ANy RB20
AW reia AN St
i AN Re13 AAN RETR

STBP SKIP.R

5 '\N\, re12. AV, RE17

w636
W635
6!
633
w632
w631
WS
628,

P3X

it o

' VRDS-9




VRDS-9

POWER PCB

TRANS PCB

e

TEAC

PCB, TRANS
ES00438-008B

CMK-P3X A g\




| VRDS-9

SERVO PCB ASSY T-SW PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
¥*E95042700A  PCB ASSY, SERVO *E950433004  PCB ASSY, T-SW
*E90042700B  PCB, SERVO *E900433004  PCB, T-SW

435 5267207000  C, TRIMMER VCT51F 30P §511, 5512 5301654000  SW, PUSH SPPB-51

D401-D404 13411644 D1ODE, CHIP 185355

1401 5347027700  FERRITE BEAD, BK2125HS121

L402 5347027700  FERRITE BEAD, BK2125HS121

P401 £0030640 CONNECTOR, 52089-1620

P402 EQ020444 CONNECTOR, 53261-0880 TP PCB ASSY

P403 £0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSM3ATF

P404 13124028 CONNECTOR, 11P (S118-ZR) REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E950439004  PCB ASSY, TP

P405 E0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSM3ATF *E90043900A  PCB, TP

P406 E0034104 CONNECTOR, S7TBZRSM3ATF P517 E0020294 CONNECTOR, 53398-0790

PAOT 13153074 CONNECTOR, 18P P518 E0034104 CONNECTOR, STBZRSM3ATF

P408 13153075 CONNECTOR, 19P

P409 5336380600  CONNECTOR, 8P S8BPHSM3TB

P410 E0027734 CONNECTOR, S12BZRSM3ATF

P41l £0034084 CONNECTOR, S5BZRSM3ATF

PA12 E0034104 CONNECTOR, STBZRSM3ATF SP-MOTOR PCB ASSY

401 13427450 TR, 25A13696

0402 $0001064 TR, DTC3237K REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
$E95043100A  PCB ASSY, SP-MOTOR

0403 $0001064 TR, DTC323TK *E90043100A  PCB, SP-MOTOR

0404 50001224 TR, DTC114EUA #M00543200A  SPACER

0405 50001224 TR, DTC114EUA P511 13124028 CONNECTOR, 11P(S118—ZR)

0406 50022974 TR, 25C5053 P519 £0020254 CONNECTOR, 53398-0390

U401 50018314 {C, CXATSTIN-T4

U511, U512 5228017700  PHOTO-INTERRUPTER GP2524

U402 50018323 IC, CXD2545Q V531 RO014724 VAR RES, 1K EVNSESX50B13

1403 5002598004 'IC, UPD75218GF-544-3BE V532 RO014774 VAR RES, 50K EVNSESX 50854

{404 50022424 IC, BAG297AFP-E2

U405 50018334 1C, TAB40BF (EL)

y406-U408 5220450100  |C, NJM3403AV-TE2

U409 5220451100  1C, LB1638M

1410 13444419 IC, 7T4HC32F SL-MOTOR PCB ASSY

ya11 $0001324 1C, TCTHOAF

X401 E0021644 RESONATOR, 16. 9344MHZ SD3 REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

X402 5347017700  0SC, EFO-EC4194A4 *E950491004  PCB ASSY, SL-MOTOR
*F90049100A  PCB, SL-MOTOR

7401 $0018374 DIODE, ZENER UDZ 9. 1B P5S16 E0020444 CONNECTOR, 53261-0390

7402 50018364 D!ODE, ZENER UDZ 6. 2B U513, U514 50001564 HALL DVC, LT135A

7403 50020374 D{ODE, ZENER UDZ 5. 1B

IN SW PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*E95043500A  PCB ASSY, IN S
*E90043500A  PCB, IN SW

OUT SW PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*E95043400A  PCB ASSY, OUT S
*E90043400A  PCB, OUT SW

T-MOTOR PCB ASSY

DESCRIPTION

REF. NO. PARTS NO.
*EQ5043200A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR
*E90043200A  PCB, T-MOTOR

P512 £0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSMATF


Klepaczewski


VRDS-9

AUDIO PCB ASSY I/O PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*£95042800A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO *E95043600A  PCB ASSY, 1/0
*£90042800B  PCB, AUDIO *E90043600C  PCB, 1/0
*¥5801433600  BUSS BAR, L142 N8 OFC 0.8 J551 5292210100  OPT. DATA LINK, GP1F32T
D101 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 J552 E0027800 JACK, RCA 1P
J151 E0027780 JACK, RCA 1P J553 E0027810 JACK, RCA 2P
J25] E0027770 JACK, RCA 1P L5561 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. 7UH K
L101 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. 7UH K L554 14727479 FERRITE BEADS
L102 14727479 FERRITE BEADS P551 5336243200  CONNECTOR, BO2B-PH-K-S (WHT)
P101 5336250200  CONNECTOR, B12B-PH-K-S (WHT) P552 5336251200  CONNECTOR, BO2B-PH-K~R (RED)
P102 5336303600  CONNECTOR, B6B-EH (WHT) P553 5336255200  CONNECTOR, B02B-PH~K-K (BLK)
P103 5336303300  CONNECTOR, B3B-EH (KHT) 7551 5320046300  PULSE TRANS, TC-1027-04
Q101 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA Uss1 5220040700  IC, UPD74HCOAC
Q105 5232254720 TR, DTAT14ESA U552 5292808020 EMI FILTER, EMC EMT 100PFT
Q151, Q251 5231762520 TR, 2SD1915TA
R101 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
R102 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F
R103-R105 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F
R106-R109 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R110 5241624620  R,METAL MRS25 10K F KEY PCB ASSY
R121-R126 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R127 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7k F xE95042900A  PCB ASSY, KEY
R131 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F *E30042900A  PCB, KEY
R132 5241627020  R,METAL MRS25 100K F 5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
R151, R251 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F *M00539300A  HOLDER ASSY, FL
R152, R252 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F M00404701A  SPACER, LED LH-5 L=9
R153, R253 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F D601-D604 5224017820  DIODE, MA165P (TAB)
R154, R254 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F D605 5225020600  LED, SLH38 MC3F (GRN)
R155, R255 5241624420 R, METAL MRS25 8.2K F D606 50016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG)
R156, R256 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F D607 50016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG)
R157, R257 5241622220  R,METAL MRS25 1.0K F D608 50022962 LED, GL3ED8
R161, R261 5241609520 R, METAL MRS25 8. 1K F D609 5224017820  D!ODE, MAT65P (TA5)
R162, R262 5241613920 R, METAL MRS25 620K F D610 5224017820  DIODE, MAT85P (TA5)
R163, R263 5241613120 R, METAL MRS25 300K F P601 E0030373 CONNECTOR, SMT6232-19P
R164, R264 5241612420 - R, METAL MRS25 150K F P602 E0030363 CONNECTOR, SMT6232-18P
R165, R265 5241611720 R, METAL MRS25 75K F P603 5336249500  CONNECTOR, BO5B-PH-K-S (WHT)
R171, R271 5241624620  R,METAL MRS25 10K F P604 5336255200  CONNECTOR, B02B~-PH-K-K (BLK)
R172, R272 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F 0601-0604 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA
R173, R273 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F 0605, 0606 5232254720 TR, DTA114ESA
R174, R274 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F 0607, Q609 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA
R175, R275 5241622620 R, METAL MRS25 1.5K F 0608 5232254720 TR, DTAT14ESA
R176, R276 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F S601-S606 5302108600  SW, TACT SKHVBE
R177, R277 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F ueo1 $00224100A 1€, UPD754302GS-031
R178, R278 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F U602 5292211000  REMOTE MODULE, SBX1785-52
R179, R279 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F U603 5347009100  FL DISPLAY, FIP10YM8
R180, R280 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F X601 5347012000  OSC, CERAMIC CST4. 19MGW
S151, §251 5302109900  SW, SRGE N=16
uin 5220099800  IC, SM5840AP
U102 5220088300  IC, UPD65031GC-433
U151, U261 50019360 IC, PCM1702P
U152, U252 S0019360 IC, PCM1702P
U161, U261 5220431200  1C, M5238L
U162, U262 5220448100  1C, NJM2114L
V151, V251 5280180702 VR, SEM{-FIXED 220 B
V161, V261 5280181302 VR, SEMI-FIXED 2. 2KB

18



Klepaczewski


TEAC sciematicoiagRam VRDS-9 power pcs
1 2 3

TO PCB, KEY PCB, POWER

P15
PH-5P

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ ,
|
l
A +BV (LIVE) .’t P17 1PIN :
Ty '
12 H
3
< Rat 1M !
2 $ 1m0k U1BE u1BF |
$ Ras 1 R43 14 | 1
3 12 A2 1 )
3] 100K i
D24 S56886  R36 mag | o28 n42 74HCO4 74HCO4 H
e AL W Pt o2t Tt —a-7 |
DTC144€ES[} 1K 3.3k MA1B5P 2sC1740 47/10V {
214 1 e 3 T 1 2 '
14 ces S R40 c66
P17 D25 sssese ne7 3 _1‘_ 3.3/80V 3, 10K "F 2.2/80v GNDR i
3 .
+8V (LIVE) !
2PIN e 4 H
DTC114ES |7 GNDR H
GNDR GNDR D22 R48 A31 H
s5688G, 560 2.2k !
' L 12 4 A 2—edAM
' Pt v ,
' . B 214 !
'
B H c6: A Fos. 1es82 H
! 47/50\? t uiza !
| Tenos i
: GNDS  GND! UTE i
| >
| Avce s o 24rgos o TO PCB, I/0
i u14 MODE1 +5V '
TO PCB, TRANS e save10 : uoDE — fm
w A 00d/ 18 i
3= Al A c o ] -
1 1 1
ci2 | - PREG XRST A 2 ( .
J s 4700/25V 2 ot g 0 oo 220 220, (AT TO PCB, SERVO
.1lo. SV (STNBY)
J s ‘FA 1000/153\7]; -F A 0-110.1 e
j = y FSBL RN, 1/4W 10ohm ) ) " ) R 2 (
Ts 214t 13%’ 2 01“ 1 3 S | =30V
D12 RS0 R11 c20 ca1 u178 6 E | 45V (LIVE)
)jj b sseeec A\ A ﬁj— 10K asaaszc!! 47710V 47/80V @17 4 5 5 v
)] = 100/50v|* P : * 25C1740 |-STNOY
5 Lo z11 ke _LE | _xRST (STNBY)
j 10 147 /80V RD33ESB1 24 74HCO. ass I o
1
) A3E. 2es81 1ap v.:a' 7~ 22K :
| R33
| -
' 2 CC cnoasz TO PCB, AUDIO
1
! gégaaﬂ R“1<E 3 g |_—12y (STNBY)
| 12 . L2 !’E —3p
H imz] Locee 213 '
Lot 470/28V RDS . 1ESB2 i
! D14 ’F 1 '
' _GNDP 858886 : 1
| D23 H
| iy} |
1 Ladl
1l il IPéa
l N PM
| C -
1 [ F] ui4 2 | _GNOP
' 2381274 g
| 2 . v out B 3 |_+SV (STNBY, A)
: 4 CC | onoas TO PCB, AUDIO
! R23 s A 500 —asvimavw
H 4.7 - ca3 R34 C
H : a2 = 100pp 1.8K 5 _4my
) FEID-B23 (TA) X4 Y1 B _F (fer
219 |
i 2 o s o b Fod. 1es82 cas \
! piell X D8 . 3 T~ a7/1bv !
i AT s A\ E 9 ﬁ MS2P 45 (LIVE) 1T on > !
' Ai A: 1 t 1 !
! 1 D18 b17 T L L cadg R29 L L cse |
| ca3 ]E ][ é T~ T 0.9 10K r"'\ - 0.4 1
! 0.01 Al 1 E glcasafe P csalz |2 ]
! c40 100Q/16' vi7c & 1000418V H
H A 4700/28V 1 s g '
® l
! 5301 = 5% 0.47/%0V '
! S k Zacos | '
R ]
] 41_ 1 1 css 1 1 \
! ca1 : casANL L c47 sooo/wv—L £ s57 1
: 47oo/aav"\; 1000/16V ’F —F . = A’F _F - !
H 2.2k £ 2 ™ our P '
! Q14 |
! 2501813 7808 A\ H
' |
] 1 1
| cas L1 _LL cas d
' 0.01 6.01 '
1
[ SN ISR PR EE EEEL RS RS S SRS S ninieineieieieie it a
EARTH PLATE NOTES: I
CHASSIS GND 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1L EROBRIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT, -
2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. 3VF VY DBAIG uF (p=pF) TTo
3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. LAV DHIMRARELIUEEERRTT .

-
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer TMTBEERAT T« 7 v VIEEDER%E C t D PI
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. ERLTEE . om pac lsc a e r

1 st Issue; May 1997


Klepaczewski


TEAQC scHematicoiagram VRDS-9 kev pcs
1 2

peoe
LED RED/G

RN

3 4

TO PCB, SERVO

TO PCB, SERVO

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

1LIEROBAIRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) T,

2. AVFU/YDBAG UF (p=pF) TT,

LAYV DHIBRAGELIUSEEDRTT.
TWTHEERBT T« 7y VEEDOBREFEBLTLEEL,

LEebEbLEEREEEEEELS LPEEEEGEEREEEEEELEE
1 4 8 1 7 1 7 B I8 1 3 4 7 B
A
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ FYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY] o  IYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY Yﬂ__l
jjjjjjjjjjjj jjjj:gga-‘”:aaz—mp é g a é |
Fi 1
]
PCB, KEY L]
( 1
]
( l& 01 !
H
§ i
U603 ]
FIP10YMB (FL TUBE) i T
A ] O
rr § ulsasesesesz & sfypsatsnasess : P
[ FYEYEYEVEN 1% EVE Pgoa
1 4 17 1 C
. L——ﬁ 2
™\ If IPH-2P T
S Sgo1 Sge2 Sge3 ! /
T N B R s B oy B e E 0
RE01 3 ﬂao% 2? \?2212\??\2? MA165P :
AN AN AN N / we , 47¢ fi RRRRARAA 504 Eﬁ_g_a iﬂgﬂ i
Mrad Kse 2 222 [L:uﬁ STOP JLooPEN '
Xast Ksa MA168P i
N KREG KRO [}
N D8 A4 ]
N =] KR2 1
) e KP4 i
.5 E b3 s Sev 4 Saxi788-52 H
3 ! eo A2 NINC 201N PMONT - |
o T psas Rl " * ;
PIGOG | BABE B g g A gecs, E%%0v |
D607 D608 DEOB A 1
LED ORG LED ORG LED GRN ]
R626 ]
22K '
aso03 @602 Q604 '
DTC144 DTC114 DTC114 [}
0803 BTRs14es)s :
E E oTAT14 maese !
A @608 i
k k y DTC144ES :
Q607 |
OTC114 |
+5 !
HED . H
j L ceos 1
g 0.004 :
ProBP !
-------------------------------------------------------- AAAAAN == o e o oS mSmoSooooooomsoeomes
TO PCB, POWER
NOTES: TR

VRDS-9

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; May 1997


Klepaczewski


TEAC schematicoiagRam VRDS-9 10 pcs/ TRANS PCB
1 2 3

[ mmmm o o o= m e e mmm e m e m e m oo -o---- -
? 503 A i
1
\ C561 |
H 47/20v —
H 1 (‘ﬁ DouT TOS
1
1 Uss10
A pss2 H U
PH-2P cs59 uss2 ACAI_ _
. 0.47/80V _ TES1 RSS7 EMI S " 1
74HCO4 il a
TO PCB, POWER Go3 1 1 '
LeS1 75 | !
! 4.7u s ™ !
! s STtRss4  SOG°| PULSE TRANS H [
1 100 F
uss1A 1 T
ross i ABS1 74HCO4 Rss2 v
PH-2P iy 120 14 470 f— cses i
DOUT A )ﬂ 1 1 2 100 4700p ]
E__ 1
Goa 2 1 i s H CHASSIS GND
B RVO _L J i Js83
TO PCB, SE Ny 2883 g
" |EEF 5!
| | 5 c571 '
|
| css1 552 €863 r Lss4 1000 s H
1 18p 0.1 47/16 FERITE " H
H BEADS : !
! Ti© |
: | C566 0.1 ' |
t 1 1 |
' - Cc5689 cses -4 c570 [
1 0. 1 0.1 :
1
B I SR N L P NI Ass8 4.7 __J CHASSIS GND
PS53 LK
CHASSIS CHASSIS Pr-2p CHASSIS GND

TO PCB., KEY

U : PCB, TRANS ‘ : PCB. TRANS :
EUR_UK L : , - -%2 -EUR UK A i E . :
! T T d230 e - - |
N H e ? TRANS VRDS9 ! ta2a L 2s0v i sen-10p T ' o ' t2a L 2s0v t88n-10p T
M ' L : SLOW BLOW X3 '1 0 1 SLOW BLOW X3 '1 0
|
i o.oof;/aaov "'5__—1 : F1 Lo\ _o2— =) : o.oof'}/zsov FL:.NE_ P
: }_X‘ g LA e A ! = I A A > e
A [N L F2 1\ o2 B (AEL L Fe i p2 ot B
e T l ‘\“A“'—“" osio0— a3 - A oM - ’ ::?Ai— A 5 P
L= L s : _}é‘_l : F3 1M\ o2 8 :D: - . F3 | | 0
N =N 1 ' _1;__‘ | LA 7 W N N . A W
' T [y ! 14 : E T A Lt E
! A Fossemsa H | \ R H r KFOB16MH13 R
| : e — ” :
| ' [ 1
| B e Lt kb < | | |
[} ) 1 g !
! ca L1 ' ca 4!
1 0.01 1 1 0.01 '
\ 1 1 1
T etk Et btk bkl d e e e o e e o = = = = = = - = - - 4
CHASSTE GND CHASSIS GND CHASSIS GND

NOTES: R
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). LEOBHIIZQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) T, -
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. 2VF /Y DEME uF (p=pF) TTo

CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. BAYR—IDHIMRBRBREUSERBRATT o .
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical components-refer TRTDEERIDT T« 7y VEEEORRBEERLTEE W, Com act D I sc P I a er
{ to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. p y

1 st Issue; May 1997


Klepaczewski


TEAQC schematic iagram VRDS-9 servo section
1 2 3

""""""" 27 Yt - . U P AAAANAANAN .
[ T 1 FPC 153089 C402 c404 L4014 G401 R402 c409  cai0 Ra12 bais
' e __1-1620 0-1 0.1 10UH 2SA1369_ 22 A7/16V_0.1 R4ag0 2.2K s kb lkklzr-7F
| lP 6232-16P '7’; I S/ - ERN T ]1c401 Cc403 e isi 11~,A2 .
P 7/16V 47/46vi! |1 \E _E 2 FIE T |
) 2 vce 25 A .,0402 $ $Ra11 L ElEEE e
! 9 ,Ija\ RS04 /T T | 3 38-2K...a] GA1 [C F
' 1 %e’l/ > 3_E 3 T 290K E 1 I e o C41
i 4 i 47716V
! 1 j 4 D ( WA R BRK R413 4.7K
1 1y 5 A 5 62K A o
: 1 ¥ ) 6 B 5 ( 2 62K fae
i Imu TR 2 oK
' 1 gt Jo 7 ¢ 7 2 ca14 Lan2
L} 47 Vi 1
! 1 8 _F 85 1apn, 2 100K casz[l |1 il
' )/ S GND 9 ( 0.7 13K 13K 13K
\ . o 1D o ( Lo 2 > TOVNETE V-1 |
1 ! E E ,J., ca14
R409
! 11 vA uoll e GA1 12K
. ke caos T T o408 -
] 12 PD 12 R401 75 4A7/16V 0.1
! \h!% 1 > C 47/18Y Yo
1 12 <13 FCS+ 13 5 FFDA
|
| % 14 TAK+ 14 ( ERDR
| - R433 N
! [ 12 J 15 TRK 15 433 At e o
| < 16 FCS- 16
! I 1 T fga 12 .]i 1 f 47/16v 7K
L il \ R436 caag [t ]1 I1 I1 AS07 47
H 22k —F 0.1 ===
] 1 [ 1 |1 3
)R511$ $R512 | [Rs10¢ $R509 C443 C448
y 10 10 10 10 0 001 47/16v
l2 |2 P
IL : 1|1 1|1 7A1 \ ‘
' R431
ca8i c4s2 | [c480 cazd
ve ] e > 47K
Yoy 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 T Lan2 \ )
' ' L2
\ | ©A4 GAa GA4 GA4 R430
] H ca T44 47K .
| ' 0.1 47/16V ni4 p
1 | GA4 22K g / -
! ]
|I ! 3.8V Y
1 ! 3
1 1
] ! g 1
|
! | pao2 A456 470K 463 22K Sa
] | 33261-0890 R459 M BX3 YB
1 FGi+ [P 1 U407A 22K U408A A 2
\ NUM3403AV 12 NJM3403A
| EGi- )j R454 WA R4B1
' j) 22K 2 R458 C461 22K R464 L
EG2+ 3 tan2 d 2| 330 0.1 12
g Ol JJ . L e il B ST U]
13 uPs32 4 EFG2- 4 12 o3, 1 1
1$ 0o ) b/ A L cas2
12t 5 sv )) s R455 |, 1 uso8C 0.1
[N )j 22K 2mas7l1 R460
[ 0.01 6 GND 6 22K ca1e
: ¢ p)) 3
T T T T T T T 3REL 7 7 R470
SLED T j) 22K DTC323TK R474
MOTOR : 8 S 8 1 22K
R472
— 1 PS46 r ﬁ R469 C463 22K n48s
P 53261-0890! | 330 (}. 1 U408D pp
L ] ' . 121 I'_a_ A 14
1 ! | GA3TTT
_______ ] +
1
—————————— . . sz
| 1 502 "
| P40
R-2P
2
) DTC3237TK |1
2 2
S514 Js1s ) u407C
SPPB22 SAN-2P | T T T
""""""" 1R4B85 SAs14¢ RAS13
lx X x PS519 I 10K 3 10 ¢ 10
53398-0390 1
| c53 M2 - : 7‘7; L‘E ’i
! [PCB, SP-MOTOR 1 2 | | ' GD2 -lC484l c483
' [ Ea00431-004 PS11 1 | P404 0.4o.1 VoS
| 0.1 ZR-11 I\ ZR-11 2 NUM3403AV
| AS35 1 | [P 1
' Lon2 L } - — l GA4  GA4
VWA W,
1 ! 500 (8) ‘ ]
| T T ) ( 3 | | 3
\ SR531 $AS32 A533 SAS3I4S ( j
*560 $100K 560 3 100KS 4 - 4 5A3
't e > o kROR
| 5 ( j S SPIN. |
! ( o j B SFDR
' 1 3 1 8 - [ SPINZ 1|
\
N S CCI Ll
-> 8 ( ) 8
! 2 Zl z] 1
' o (| | J s
(ol J
__qus_z_A_____je 2527 | ] ) 10
SPINDLE 1 . 59 11
MOTOR
+ ' 1 777 GA3
! | 1
I vs3z ' | 1 |1 \ —
I 50K (8) 2 RS15¢ Smmis
' [ k- ' 1103 2R
L M i = +5V (LIVE)
-------------- fcaes|1 |1 .
lo.1 cas8 /
' 0.1 32 Q406 2403
| 1 2 7A1
! R489 2SC5053 A uDzs. 18 Q404
l
1 _;J GA4 GA4 4. 7K 1 2 h 21; i DTC114EU
1 __PHSW /]
) ] SR4gs| casg
] ) 1 2470 0.1 L
| 5513 J514 U (Y405 L 1 2 ”_x_
, SPPB22  san-2p, ) ZR-2P z402
A , uDz6.28
) 21‘_4 i
: : C466
' ' 47/16v
1 P406 490 SR4913R492
' 7)' ZR-7P L7K34.7K$ 4. 7K t’;?gseu o
1 1 1 1 TOSW A
! sppPB-51 X2 -—QPEN +5V (LIVE)
1
'
1 512 3 CLOSE ) 3 ICSH A o2
: J513 4 CDSW /
Lommo o SAN-3P | ) ‘
CHUKAN SW ) & '
oz | 93 sEEEEEERERR
sPPB22 3$7 281" s | B
1l P407 P408 g A
| 777 GD2 6200-18P 6200-19P
b o ___IAAAAANAANAA AAAA;
1
TO PCB, KEY TO PCB, KEY
NOTES: FE

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

LIEHMOBRIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TY.
2. VT VY OB UF (p=pF) TFo
AV DHIBRATRLBUEEERRATT o
LRI BLERDT T 7 v VEEDBMRIEFEAL TS,



10

11

PCB, SERVO

?03 P41t
ZR-5P
™ 1
N\ 2
3 3 TO I/0
R428 4
1K
.C
1
c477
s | ¢o3 c.01 |t '
> - 1
N GD2 1
|
\ |
| CHASSIS GND
1 1
3 R427 '
3 120 02 P410
o zZA-12
u402 1 U LACK
- cXD25450 £3os 2C0C] acx
FSTI 74HC32 (
, 3 DATA
vsS g2 1 4 a (
’;ng [Ta586] 3 [R4as )uuoe 4 | GND
3
XTAT ! > |20 5 5 (
Aoz B2 | &5 toF C
pac3 2 s 5 & € |_GND
7 401 L402 1 u410C 8| CLK 7 5Y
R418 DAOS By & &h4am fcoTL 10 TO AUDIO
33K DAOS B5 "“ca3s 8 CDATA
DASZ E4 aop G012 (
3 =]
FUPY-] DAOS |23 15 | CLK
A Er 1 u410D 11 | XLAT 10 C | XLAT
A417 DA11
120K 13
1 | xBST (STNBY)
1 1 12 | _PWMT
i A v
ca16 [ ca17[ H
220p 2 0.1 F DTC114€U !
T \
GD2 :
'
'
— 1
— |
U406C :
V4 |
1
]
1
U406D |
1
13 H
4 +5V (LIVE) 1
1
'
77T GA3 . 1 ]
1
10K H
11K > !
0.001 I3 {>c = !
u4118 1
TC7WO4F 1
+5V (LIVE) '
u411C U411A |
TC7WO4F  TC7WO4F N
8 1 cars |
0.1 1
]
1
1
~\ 6D2 !
/ ) !
paoz | | i
4] 5 BEEH 18s355 ![ +5V (STNBY) P409 |
KKKKNGYXXP K§ £ PH-8P |
OBRBI°BE51132 +7V (STNBY) 1 L] xpst
xRSTE YNT KD LCCl . )
106 G KCLK 7Y (STNBY
— =1 96 cosw |42 7 N . )
86 TCsw [ 7 | +5v (STNBY
zs sosw / +8V (LIVE) 0 ono
) 2| 66 pHsW H
] Eoon [ —30y sC | a3gy  TO POWER
u403 DEVSEL E
% 3% ueo7sa2176F Stk s +5v (LIVE)
8 16 XLT B S E
N TOD CDATA A | STNBY
Q 3 Tco MUTE J NBY)
cPUP SPIN2 | XAST (STNB
SMUTE SPINI
LEDDI SEN L
- LEOPA SCOR A— D403 D404 gazs !
13| Ns042 SG%0 B3 1SS358  1SS35% : N
EE igg2  1ag2 __A_{
o
nereBoceaRK + )
] SEER GND !
1j5]5/a6[6/7|alSlo |t H
/ | CHASSIS GND
'
© L/ 2/ +8V (LIVE) '
Z401 ca71 :
uDz9. 18 47/18v .
132 1
/ Pt 1
. ca72 !
/ gt c470 0.1 '
.
7 2 2 .
E E E S [§ 47/16V GD2 :
5 [N U
S c [k 1
A A2 1
1
i
AAA
\
1 PR PO T
3 RP

VRDS-9

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; May 1997



TEAC schematic piagRam  VRDS-9 aubio pcs
1 2 3

U U OIS SEPETESEP
1
|
|
: +5D +50
A ! 1
]
EARTH PLATE! Cc191 D101
L101
4.7
| 0.1 Y 152473
| . . 1 12
1
CHASSIS GND ! DG Ry . c118
! 1 1 1 : 10/26V
! c119 c114 C115 2
' 47/10V T~ 0.01 47/10V :J;
1 =3
' _—.E__/];
1 1
| oL 83w T 2o
1 ~
2 R104 100 1 1 [oF L
T '61)011 [ 13“ 2 gue c117 4~7_/E ci86 C1i
LACK R108 100 -1 0.1 +80 puasL §1%%6v 100/16v 4. 5 a8y
O] 1 z €
0 92 sa I ] = Ll e g
g )j 3 DATA r‘T S. Z5a
E 4 g R106 220 5 4 ala.4
- CKSL DIN
= , G XTI BCKI P& lclel7iclold
¥ e L B RITRELNY4RES L
0 ) [o} Q1 100K vss B%D A108° 220 sB 8 Eé; +5A
MDT  WCKO WCKI GND H
B 2 3Y MCK  DOL R108 220 NC S8 wINON
o MLE  DoR fi A t 3 oAI o062 [£/
P — XRST DG | oLI oe 8
BCKI WCKBO
c 5Lk SHEBAT % ws1 Y02 voo [24—
B j) A4 - GNO 23—
10 LT a BSLO UPDE5031 WCKO
ECES L102 FERITE BEADS I3 839 BeRe VA
T Y v
. VWA oLO
12 PWMT 1K DON oLBO A I 474 c160 ci61 ci62
5] oRse 20 AN +80D 22/16V _100/16V_4.7/25V
- v ]
. H-12P . 5 EII §§ G A124 .
1 L c113 w1 gV UTYE geN Rias - Tma
i S=0.1 CS471212C060610 Riz23 | o I 1 I, i
=3 1111111]11]11}2] 1
: EEPRERRERF rize| ||| v L]
Q101 220 -50
H DTC114ES 1T ;E?J — 1
| 4.7/25V +5A
5 o 5 1 |a
]
! Hr EE
1
06
. C163 C164
| 47/16V 4.7/25V
1
C i -
1
; T rir
' 08 AG
1
1
1
1
1
]
]
|
|
]
1 4.7,
cass cess  C287
: ?n na 1 22716V 100746V 4.7/25V
I -
| F T -5a
1 b I | 1
! I
1
' -se 1
| EE
c
: 4.7/25v l I +BA
D 1
|
77
: 06 B
! AG47/u3v PRy
f 260 ca61  cas2
1 52736V 100746V 4. 7726V
!
: FFFe
! -12 ’ D !
| _
' 1
1 c1 c102
| woo/ss 1000/46V ca54 +5A
1 4.7/28V I I
£103
e—1
AG
0 % 3 -12
Rl e +PM +50 -0 -15 47738Y 43528y
P | '
E O ] GND GNO —
I
W ! c103 C104 T T
E 4 1000/ 1BV 06 AG
R 'p1o2
&1 +PM oop/ 16V
=] J GND
C J) 5 s
B JJ .
s -
J) s s
H-6P

EARTH PLATE c192

el PCB, AUDIO

1
CHASSIS GNO | DG
[}

PE -} NOTES:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1 IEROBHIERQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) T7, 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. 3VTFVYDOBEI UF (p=pF) T, 2. Capacitor values are In microfarads (p=picofarads).
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED AT DHIBRARITLBUEEERRTT, 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. TRTDEERRT T 1 7 v VIEEDRSR%E They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
ERALTCIES ), to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




+12
7%
TI7T
57
7/25v 1009
1 2
A151 FPV R171 < Régg 3 1
-5A TV A154 RA156 Niss 10K § 3 - c175
W e 83k 1 3 0.001
8 1.8 1aan2—dan2 > R173 |1 R175 |2
_ WA WA A R173 |1 R175
1 Iaan2—dann2 3, 1 P4 V8K 176
" Wes Msy 1/ ute2a vie: $.2  58° 15K M iy
U161A 10K 1K 4 2114 2.2KB 2 1 "100K
+BA 4 M5238L 3 . - ci74 .
’ R177
rize B 2 10K
10K 3 f
1
/ c173 G151 )
22/188P 2SD1915TA '
\J
- 1
62 12 { H
7/25V A161 '
9. 1K 1
R152 1 .
ci172 == '
100p |5 Il
R165 |
75K 1
1
4 '
3 R163 R164 [
300K 150K :
1V151 1
2208 \
'
' |
'
- '
'
i |
AG \
1
'
'
1
1
|
'
+12 H
a '
'
c271 :
to0e 1
1' 2 R271 3 3 _ji H
A254 R256 )t 10k 3 R274 S cars H
e B23% 1 seog == 0.001
1 B8.2K o 9 1,281
POV D] ~ R273 |t R27S 1223
WA 1 1aan POV 8 , , Raze L Raze
A2 12 1 "BK  R276 WA 2o AAA
T Wess N t . UoEA vaes 2 seo ;'BK PRV s/uasaa ™
A tokT ik 2.2k 33 L cayq 100K 2114
1 T 6.01 o
=3 R277
Ra272 f =z $ 10K
10k $ 2] 1
1
v ca73 G251 h
+ 22/168P 2sD1915TA H
- 1
62 12 '
7/28v '
'
R2s2 H
3 |
caza
k 100p | 1
R265 |
75K :
U2618 ) '
*SA M5238L R263 R264 '
I3 300K 1m0k 1
3 1
1vas1 !
2208 :
’ :
1
' '
1
r i
AG 1
1
1
|
1
1
'
1
1
1
|
|
'
1
i
1
1
1
1 1
- '
1 ]
1 |
1
|
3

VRDS-9

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; May 1997



VRDS-9

POWER PCB ASSY POWER PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E950430004  PCB ASSY, POWER R90 A R0030211 FSBL RN, 1/4W 10 OHM J
*E900430008  PCB, POWER U1 A 13447943 | C, NJMT8MOSFA
5730039200  HEATSINK, 0SH-2425-SPL utz A S0022950 IC, BA3963
M0052230 HEATSINK, 0SH-1525-SP U13 A\ 50022700 IC, M5292P
MOO543100A  HEATSINK, 15PB54 ul4 A 13447943 I C, NJM78MOSFA
5555590000 EARTH PLATE A U1s A 13447961 I C, NJMTOMOSFA
*x5783743008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8(CU) ut7 5220051800  IC, TC74HC04AP
€12 A €0000000 CE, 4700UF 25V u18 5220051800  IC, TC7T4HCO4AP
c13 A 5260485000  CE, 1000UF 16V mn 5224592821  DIODE, ZENER RD 33ESB!
Ci8 A 5260424320  CE, 100UF 50V 212 5224585621  DIODE, ZENER RD6. 2ESB1
713-715 5224584921  DIODE, ZENER RD5. 1ESB2
€40, C4 /A C0000000 CE, 4700UF 25V
C44, C54 A 5260485000  CE, 1000UF 16V
45, €55 A 5260485000 CE, 1000UF 16V
il A 5228010800  SILICON STACK, S2vB20
D12-D14 A 5224016420  DIODE, S56886
TRANS PCB ASSY
D15-D18 A 50023340 DIODE, EU2Z
D22-025 5224016420  DIODE, S56886 REF. NO. PARTS_NO. DESCR!PTION
D26 5224017820  DIODE, MA165P (TAS) *E95043800A  PCB ASSY, TRANS [J]
P11 5336304000  CONNECTOR, B10B-EH (WHT) xE£95043811A  PCB ASSY, TRANS [US, C]
P12 5336303600  CONNECTOR, B6B-EH (WHT) *E95043840A  PCB ASSY, TRANS [E, UK]
xE900438008  PCB, TRANS
P13 5336303300  CONNECTOR, B3B-EH(WHT) E0034560 CLIP FUSE, HO446
P14 5336303800  CONNECTOR, B8B-EH (WHT)
P15 5336241500  CONNECTOR, BO5B-PH 5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
P16 5336251200  CONNECTOR, BO2B-PH-K-R(RED) ¢ A E0022570 SPK KILLER, 0. 0047UF 250V
an A 5230509100 TR, 2SBS62C F1-F3 A 5307050200  FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW [J, US, C]
Fi-F3 A 5307053100  FUSE, 2. 0A TIME LAG [E, UK]
3 A 5230509700 TR, 2SB1274R J A E0021120 CONNECTOR, AC INLET
014 A 5231762800 TR, 2SD1913
Q17,021 5230781120 TR, 2SC1740SLN L1 A\ 5292806300 NOISE FILTER, FKOB16MH13
018, Q20 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA S1 A\ 5300054700  SW, PUSH SDDLD1166A
Q19 5232254720 TR, DTAT114ESA S2 A E0029810 V SELECTOR, SDKHAZ [EXCEPT J]
6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
/& &
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*D00267700A  OWNER'S MNL, JAPANESE [J]
*D00267800A  OWNER'S MNL, MULT! [EXCEPT JJ English, French, German, Italian, Spanish, Dutch
*E£00299200A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-B26 «rrvveeerrerermeerreees VRDS-9 (N)
*E00299300A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-B29 -rrrrereermrrmereeeenens VRDS-9(B)
5347006900  BATTERY (UM-3), JAPANESE [J]
5347007000  BATTERY (UM-3), ENGLISH [EXCEPT J]

A 5350014800
A 5350018800
A 15922303
A 5350018500
E0031180

AC CORD [J]

3P CORD SET [US, C]

3P CORD SET [E]

3P CORD SET(13A FUSE) [UK]
PIN CORD, BLK 0.8M 1P[J, E, UK]



Klepaczewski


VRDS-9

TEAC

7_-4'797 **KAK*:J: A58 B (0422)52-5073  TIBO M M M K ® B m h & 3 - 7 - 3
BEREsMeEh e AV IZRHE 8 (0422)36-2210 FIBOE " B X & H 1 h & 3 - 7 ~ 3
H—ERICMTEIBHED AR EEF B (011)521-41010 T4 R H b R X B 7 £ &K 2 - 2 < G £
k. BEYOBEREA e EER B (022227-15014) T80 & H F ¥ X 1 & B 2 - 5 - 5 H or £ I
TS . FBY-ER @ (025)245-0103 FOS0F B B EF B AB B 1 - 4 - 11 B3N AV
BEFRCIY-—EX -tV AEH-EZ 8 (048)642-4551 ¥ A T ®H = # 2 - 8 4 8
5 —RHRENTVEYT. FTEH—E X @ (0422)52-5102 TISORE B M A BE H H w BT 3 ~ 7 - 3
ERH#—ER @& (03)3592-1827 TIOERBFHRBEKkBEH2 -10-7 ££3F &8
FREY—-ER B (043)255-1281 FHOFEHTFARXERZ ! - 21 - 13 F k E W
WY —-ER B (0427) 46-6850 T84 W E o\ L B M 355 3 - 1 JU-wuretl
BEY—ER B (054)238-2431 Fa2 8 B OH OB W 1 - 1 2 - 1 Hi#Ei(/1058
ELERBREER B (052)702-3100) T4658 H B W E E X L # 5 - 406
Y —E R & (075)871-8730 TeI6H M H OHF R K B & T 6 19 @® 8 E W
ABRE¥F B (06) 384-52014) TE64”k H 7 O E K B 3 - 3 4 - 10
REY-—ER & (0727)55-1002 TeE6 £ E & B W R E ! ~ 11 - 29
Bt —E X @ (0862)25-8601 F700f W W oK O &K 1 1 4 2 - B
LB E®F B (082)294-4751¢0 T7304L B A X & N QO BT 13 - 19
ERmE$HF B(092)431-578140 ToI2E B H M B X E X 2 - 2 2 4
EEY—ER & (092)936-5672 FH-2E B B M EBE LB ER 1041
TEAC CORPORATION 32-7-3, Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180, Japan Phone:(042)52-5081
TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebelio, California 90640 Phone:(213726-0303
TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone:905490 -8008

TEAC UK LIMITED

5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts. WD1 8YA, U.K.  Phone:0193-8 19699

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone:0611.71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A.

17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocgqueville, CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France Phone:(1)4.37 .01.02

TEAC NEDERLAND BV

Perkinsbaan 11, 3439 ND Nieuwegein, Nederland

Phone:03-42-20229

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD.
A.C.N. 005 408 462

108 Bay Street, Port Melborne, Victoria 3207, Australia Phone:(03)B448-2442

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A.

Via C. Cantu 5, Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy

Phone:02-6010500

4A2187 PRINTED IN JAPAN 0597SK 0.3 FA-O057A


Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski

Klepaczewski




